

NOV 20 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Case No. S248141

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Deputy

EVAN WEISS, BELINDA HENRY, MICHAEL HAYES, MICHEALE
HAYES, ROSS SHAW, DEBBIE SHAW, and 1819 MSC, LLC,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by and through
the Department of Transportation; and ORANGE COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,
Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioners.

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

After a Published Decision by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. G052735

Appeal from Judgment of the Superior Court
State of California, for the County of Orange
Honorable Kirk H. Nakamura, Judge Presiding
Orange County Superior Court Case No. 30-2012-00605637

*Gary C. Weisberg (State Bar No. 132092)
Laura A. Morgan (State Bar No. 202745)
Esther P. Lin (State Bar No. 252569)
WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN & SMART, APC
555 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1200
Costa Mesa, California 92626-7670
Tel.: (714) 558-7000
Fax: (714) 835-7787

Attorneys for Defendants, Respondents, and Petitioners
ORANGE COUNTY TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, a public entity,
and THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, acting by and
through the DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. INTRODUCTION	6
2. THE ABSENCE OF INDICIA OF LEGISLATIVE INTENT THAT SECTION 1260.040 SHOULD APPLY IN INVERSE CONDEMNATION IS NOT THE END OF THE ANALYSIS.....	7
3. RIGHT TO TAKE ISSUES ARE NOT LIABILITY ISSUES	9
A. Right to take trials assess the condemning agency’s power to condemn.....	9
B. Liability issues exist in eminent domain	10
C. Section 1260.040 was drafted with these liability issues in mind	13
D. Parity merits application of section 1260.040 in inverse.....	15
4. PLAINTIFFS ARE ASKING THE COURT TO REWRITE THE STATUTE	18
A. “Issues relating to compensation” are for the jury to decide.....	19
B. “Issue[s] affecting the determination of compensation” is not the equivalent of “issues relating to compensation”.....	21
5. APPLYING SECTION 1260.040 IN INVERSE CONTEXT WILL PROMOTE SETTLEMENT.....	23
6. SECTION 1260.040 IS NOT A MOTION <i>IN LIMINE</i>	25
7. CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Amtower v. Photon Dynamics, Inc.</i>	
(2008) 158 Cal.App.4 th 1582	26, 27
<i>Beaty v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.</i>	
(1986) 186 Cal.App.3d 897.....	17, 18
<i>Catalano v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4 th 91	28
<i>Chhour v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i>	
(1996) 46 Cal.App.4 th 273.....	8
<i>City of Perris v. Stamper</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5 th 576	10, 19, 20
<i>City of San Jose v. Great Oaks Water Co.</i>	
(1987) 192 Cal.App.3d 1005	9
<i>Cristler v. Express Messenger Systems, Inc.</i>	
(2009) 171 Cal.App.4 th 72.....	26
<i>Goebel v. City of Santa Barbara</i>	
(2001) 92 Cal.App.4 th 549.....	17
<i>Harding v. State of California ex rel. Dept. of Transportation</i>	
(1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 359.....	28
<i>Kong v. City of Hawaiian Gardens Redevelopment Agency</i>	
(2002) 108 Cal.App.4 th 1028	7
<i>Langer v. Redevelopment Agency of City of Santa Cruz</i>	
(1999) 71 Cal.App.4 th 998.....	8
<i>Moyer v. Workmen’s Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1973) 10 Cal.3d 222.....	21
<i>Mt. San Jacinto Community College Dist. v. Superior Court</i>	
(2004) 117 Cal.App.4 th 98.....	7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

People ex rel. Dept. of Public Works v. Ayon
(1960) 54 Cal.2d 21710, 11, 13, 27

People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Hansen’s Truck Stop, Inc.
(2015) 236 Cal.App.4th 178.....10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24,

People v. Morris (1991) 53 Cal.3d 15225

People v. Ricciardi (1943) 23 Cal.2d 390.....19

People v. Stansbury (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 82425

Redevelopment Agency v. Contra Costa Theatre, Inc.
(1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 73.....10, 11, 12, 13, 15

Regency Outdoor Adver. Inc. v. City of Los Angeles
(2006) 39 Cal.4th 50716, 17

Salton Bay Marina, Inc. v. Imperial Irrigation Dist.
(1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 914.....8

San Diego Metropolitan Transit Development Bd. v. Handlery Hotel
(1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 517.....8, 12, 13, 15, 16, 27

STATE STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 437c28

Code of Civil Procedure section 103624

Code of Civil Procedure section 1250.23016

Code of Civil Procedure section 1250.3509

Code of Civil Procedure section 1250.3609, 10

Code of Civil Procedure section 1250.41019, 21, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Code of Civil Procedure section 1260.010	23, 24
Code of Civil Procedure section 1260.040	passim
Code of Civil Procedure section 1260.110	10, 15
Code of Civil Procedure section 1260.120	10
Code of Civil Procedure section 1263.530	9
Code of Civil Procedure section 1858	18
Government Code section 7260.....	17
 <u>OTHER</u>	
Calif. Constn, art. I, section 19, p. 24	24
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 19 West's Ann. Code Civ. Proc. (2007 ed.) foll. §1230.020, p. 229.....	7, 8
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 19 West's Ann. Code Civ. Proc. (2007 ed.) foll. §1260.040, p. 623.....	21
Cal. Law Revision Com. com., 19A West's Ann. Code Civ. Proc. (2007 ed.) foll. §1263.010, p. 5.....	7
